FEEY

b

45 o BB

SR PR i) A,

S
e

SR

2 ‘ i -
3 "’}&\:‘r l..:.Ej ?‘;, s
e
TN e

S -
T T
e o
I s
~Ri

T ‘.-

¢ ‘:,_ ;
S e 4 7L
g -

o Tl el P

o el 3 e

T
- - - .
e,
P PEA

: Y on £y 4
Hlre e zeios B

i
<

4

L

wfé:qd
S

s

.
¥

i L
A

iy
il

s

QEIWQ-,




GiWTH, YIELD AND NUTRIENT CONCENTRATION OF TWO
/  RICE VARIETIES TREATED WITH FOUR LEVELS OF
SALT AND NITROGEN

HOPE GAYLAN-PATRICIO

O L

Growth yield and nutrient concentration of
two rice varieties treated with four
633.18 P27 1984
T-1574

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BAROS
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE
(Soil Science)

January, 1984



ABSTRACT

PATRICIO, HOPE GAYLAN, University of the Philippines at Los

Banos; January 1984. Growth, Yield, and Nutrient Concéntration

of Two Rice Varieties Treated with Four lLevels of Salt and

Nitrogen .

Major Professor: Dr. Bonifacio C. Felizardo

The effect of NaCl and nitrogen on the soil solution EC
and pH; and on the growth, yield, and nutrient concentration
of IR52 and IR26 rice varieties were studied in a pot experi-
ment in the gereenhouse of Eﬁe Department of Soil Science,
UPLB, College, Laguna, from December 17, 1982 to April 23, 1983.
The results show that the soil solution EC increased,
wvhereas pH decreased with increasing salinity. The different
salt levels also significantly delayed flowering and harvesting,
depressed growth and yields, &nd generally increased the concen-
trations of nitrogen, phosphorus, sodium and chlorine, but
decreased potassium concentration in the straw of both varieties.
Varietal response to applied mitrogen, however, differed.
In terms of their straw yield, IR52 vesponded Bore to the appli-
cation of 90 kg N/ha whereas IR26, to 135 kg N/ha application.

Furthermore, fertilization with 90 and 135 kg N/ha increased



the concentrations of nitrogen in the root and of potassium
and sodium in the straw of IR52. The same nitrogen levels
increased the concentrations of phosphorus in the grain and of
potassium in the straw of IR26. The highest nitrogen rate
(135 kg N/ha) increased chlorine concentration in the grain

of IR52, but decreased that of IR26.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
INTRODUCTION 1
Objectives of the Study 3
Time and Place of the Study 5
REVIEW OF LITERATURE 4
Characteristics of Saline Soils 5
Extent, Distribution, and Present Use of
Saline Soils 7
Effects of Salinity on the Chemistry of
Submerged Soils 8
Salinity and Plant Growth 9
Role of Nitrogen 15
Forms of Soil Nitrogen 15
Fate of Nitrogen Added to a Flooded Soil 17
Fertilization in Saline Soils q
MATERIALS AND METHODS 29
Experimental Treatments and Design 29
Collection and Preparation of the Bulk
Soil Sample 23
Chemical Analysis of the Soil 24
Sowing of Seeds 24
Fertilization 24
Preparation of Pails and Transplanting 27
Care of the Plants 28
Sample Preparation for Plant Tissue Analysis 28
Data Collected 30
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 32
Soil Solution EC and pH 32
Visual Observations 37
Growth 40
Plant height 46
Number of tillers 46

viii



Days to and duration of flowering
Days to harvesting
Root length
Yield
Dry matter weights of roots and straws
Yield components
Number of productive tillers
Number of filled spikelets per panicle
Weight per 1000 grains
Grain yield
Nutrient Concentration
Nitrogen
Phosphorus
Potagsium and sodium
Chlorine

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

ix

PAGE

50
56
56
59
59
62
62
63
66
66
79
79
79
84
90

94
97
107



TABLE

10

11

LIST OF TABLES

Some properties of Maahas Clay used in the
study

Some properties and chemical composition of
the tap water used in the greenhouse
experiment

Visual scores for salt injury in two rice
varieties at two-week intervals

Multiple correlation and regression coefficients
for the agronomic characteristics as a function
of salt concentrations and nitrogen levels

Height of two rice varieties applied with four
salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels

The effect of different salt concentrations
and nitrogen rates on the number of tillers
produced by two rice varieties

The number of days from sowing to flowering of
two rice varieties as influenced by varying
salt concentrations and nitrogen levels

Duration of flowering of IR52 and IR26 added
with four salt concentrations and four nitrogen

levels

The effect of four concentrations of salt and
four rates of nitrogen on the number of days
from sowing to harvesting of two rice varieties

Root length of IR52 and IR26 applied with four
salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels

Multiple correlation and regression coefficients
for yield and yield components as a function of
salt concentrations and nitrogen levels

PAGE

26

29

38

45

47

51

54

55

57

58

60




TABLE

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Dry matter weight of rcots and straws of two
rice varieties as affected by different
NaCl concentrations and nitrogen levels

The effect of varying concentrations of salt
and rates of nitrogen on the number of
productive tillers of two rice varieties

Number of filled spikelets per panicle of
IR52 and IR26 as affected by different
levels of salt and nitrogen

Weight of one thousand grains of IR52 and IR26
applied with four salt concentrations and four
nitrogen levels

Grain yield per pot of two rice varieties as
influenced by four salt concentrations and
four nitrogen levels

Least squares regression estimates of grain
yield as a function of the different agronomic

characteristics

least squares regression estimates of grain
yield as a function of yield components

Least squares regression estimates of grain
yield as a function of nutrient concentration

Least squares regression estimates of IR26 and
IR52 grain yields as a function of the different

agronomic characteristics

least squares regression estimates of IR26 and
IR52 grain yields as a function of yield
components

Least squares regression estimates of IR26
and IR52 grain yields as a function of nutrient
concentrations in various plant parts

PAGE

61

64

65

67

69

72

73

74

75

76

77



TABLE

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Least squares regression estimates of IR26
and IR52 grain yields as a function of total
nutrient uptake

Percentage of nitrogen in the different parts
of IR52 and IR26 as affected by different
salt levels and different nitrogen rates

The effect of varying levels of salt and
nitrogen on the concentration of phosphorus
in various parts of two rice varieties

Potassium concentration in various parts of
two rice varieties treated with different
salt and nitrogen rates

Percentage of sodium in the different parts
of TR52 and IR26 as influenced by varying
salt concentrations and nitrogen levels

The ratio between potassium and sodium
concentrations in the different parts of two
rice varieties as affected by varying salt

levels

The influence of different salt and nitrogen
rates on the chlorine concentration in
various parts of two rice varieties

PAGE

78

80

82

85

87

89

91



FIGURE

5a

5b

5¢

5d

LIST OF TFIGURES

The effect of different NaCl concentrations
on the soil solution EC measured at two-week
intervals

Soil solution EC at two-week intervals as
influenced by four levels of nitrogen

Soil solution pH at two-week intervals as
affected by four NaCl concentrations

The effect of varying rates of applied nitrogen
on the soil solution pH measured at two-week
intervals

External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied
with four salt concentrations and no nitrogen
9 weeks after transplanting

External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied
with four salt concentrations and 45 kg N/ha

9 weeks after transplanting

External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied
with four salt concentrations and 90 kg N/ha

9 weeks after transplanting

External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied
with four salt concentrations and 135 kg N/ha

9 weeks after transplanting

Grain yield per pot of IR52 and IR26 as affected
by varying NaCl concentrations and nitrogen

rates

xiii

PAGE

33

34

35

36

41

42

43

44

70



APPENDIX TABLE

1

10

11

12

13

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

The effect of different lewels of NaCl and
nitrogen on the soil solution EC measured

at two-week intervals

Soil solution pH as influenced by four salt
concentrations and four nitrogen rates

Analysis of variance for plant height at

harvest

Analysis of variance
at harvest

Analysis of variance
to flowering

Analysis of variance
flowering

Analysis of variance
days to harvesting

Analysis of variance

Analysis of variance
of roots

fnalysis of variance
of straw

Analysis of variance
productive tillers

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

number of tillers

the number of days

the duration of

the number of

root length

dry matter weight

dry matter weight

number of

Analysis of variance for number of filled

spikelets per panicle

Analysis of variance
thousand grains

for

weight of one

PAGE

108

111

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124



APPENDIX TABLE

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Analysis of variance
pot

Analysis of variance
nitrogen in straw

Analysis of variance
nitrogen in grain

Analysis of variance
nitrogen in root

Analysis of variance
phosphorus in straw

Analysis of variance
phosphorus in grain

Analysis of variance

for grain yield per

for percentage of

for percentage of

for percentage of

for concentration of

for concentration of

for potassium

concentration in straw

Analysis of variance

for potassium

concentration in grain

Analysis of variance
concentration in root

Analysis of variance
sodium in straw

Analysis of variance
sodium in the grain

Analysis of variance
sodium in the root

Analysis of variance
concentration in the

Analysis of variance
concentration in the

XV

for potassium

for percentage of
for percentage of
for percentage of
for chlorine

straw

for chlorine
grain

PAGE

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138



aPPENDIX TABLE PAGE

28 Analysis of variance for chlorine
concentration in the root 139
29 The influence of different salt concentra-

tions and nitrogen rates on the nitrogen
uptake in various plant parts of two rice

varieties 140
30 Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake

in the straw 142
31 Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake

in the grain 143
32 Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake

in the root 144
33 Phosphorus uptake in different parts of

IR52 and IR26 applied with different
concentrations of salt and levels of

nitrogen 145
34 Analysis of variance for phosphorus uptake

in the straw 146
35 Analysis of variance for phosphorus uptake

in the grain 147
36 Potassium uptake in various parts of two

rice varieties as affected by amounts of

salt and nitrogen applied 148
37 Analysis of variance for potassium uptake

in the straw 150
38 Analysis of variance for potassium uptake

in the grain 151
39 Analysis of variance for potassium uptake

in the root 152
40 Salt concentration and nitrogen level

effects on the sodium uptake in various

parts of IR52 and IR26 153



APPENDIX TABLE PAGE

41 Analysis of variance for sodium uptake in

the straw 155
42 Analysis of variance for sodium uptake in

the grain 156
43 Analysis of variance for sodium uptake in

the root 157
44 The effect of different amounts of applied

salt and nitrogen on the chlorine uptake

in various parts of the rice varieties 158
45 Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake

in the straw 160
46 Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake

in the grain 161
47 Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake

in the root 162

xvii



INTRODUCTION

Saline soils are recognized to be the most common and extensive
among the problem soils in Southeast Asia, Roughly 150 million
hectares of current and potential rice land in the tropics and sub-
tropics may be affected by salinity (Massoud, 1974), and over 60
million hectares of rice land in South and Southeast Asia contain
toxic amounts of salt (Ponnamperuma and Ikehashi, 1979),

Excessive salt is the main obstacle to the normal growth of
plants in saline soils. However, poor plant growth in saline soils,
is also a function of specific ion toxicities, harmful osmotic
effects, nutritional imbalances and deficiencies induced by high
salt concentration (IRRI, 1972; Mahrous, et al., 1982; Rana, 1977).
The direct effects of salinity include stunted plant growth, an
intensification of green color and sometimes necrosis and defo-
liation (Mahrous, et al., 1982; Rana, 1977).

Rice (0. sativa L.) has been generally recommended as the crop
best suited to saline soils (Bhumbla and Abrol, 1978; Ponnampe ruma,
1979) . It is tolerant partly because it grows in submerged fields,
thus the standing water dilutes the salts in the soil. Morever, the
development of salt tolerant, disease and insect pest resistant
varieties can make possible, the cultivation of salt-effected areas

without costly reclamation especially the coastal saline soils which

are found to be climatically, physiographically, and hydrologically



