GROWTH, YIELD AND NUTRIENT CONCENTRATION OF TWO RICE VARIETIES TREATED WITH FOUR LEVELS OF SALT AND NITROGEN

HOFE CATLAN-FATRICIO

JANUARY, 1994

GROWTH, YIELD AND NUTRIENT CONCENTRATION OF TWO RICE VARIETIES TREATED WITH FOUR LEVELS OF SALT AND NITROGEN

HOPE GAYLAN-PATRICIO



Growth yield and nutrient concentration of two rice varieties treated with four 633.18 P27 1984 7.1574

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BAÑOS IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE (Soil Science)

January, 1984

ABSTRACT

PATRICIO, HOPE GAYLAN, University of the Philippines at Los Baños, January 1984. Growth, Yield, and Nutrient Concentration of Two Rice Varieties Treated with Four Levels of Salt and Nitrogen.

Major Professor: Dr. Bonifacio C. Felizardo

The effect of NaCl and nitrogen on the soil solution EC and pH; and on the growth, yield, and nutrient concentration of IR52 and IR26 rice varieties were studied in a pot experiment in the screenhouse of the Department of Soil Science, UPLB, College, Laguna, from December 17, 1982 to April 23, 1983.

The results show that the soil solution EC increased, whereas pH decreased with increasing salinity. The different salt levels also significantly delayed flowering and harvesting, depressed growth and yields, and generally increased the concentrations of nitrogen, phosphorus, sodium and chlorine, but decreased potassium concentration in the straw of both varieties.

Varietal response to applied nitrogen, however, differed.

In terms of their straw yield, IR52 responded nore to the application of 90 kg N/ha whereas IR26, to 135 kg N/ha application.

Furthermore, fertilization with 90 and 135 kg N/ha increased

the concentrations of nitrogen in the root and of potassium and sodium in the straw of IR52. The same nitrogen levels increased the concentrations of phosphorus in the grain and of potassium in the straw of IR26. The highest nitrogen rate (135 kg N/ha) increased chlorine concentration in the grain of IR52, but decreased that of IR26.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		P AGE
INTRODUCTION	DSAC-EAPIO	1
Objectives of the Study Time and Place of the Study	84: - flign - 10/08/93	3
REVIEW OF LITERATURE		4
Characteristics of Saline So Extent, Distribution, and Pr		5
Saline Soils		7
Effects of Salinity on the C Submerged Soils	Hemistry of	8
Salinity and Plant Growth		9
Role of Nitrogen		15
Forms of Soil Nitrogen		15
Fate of Nitrogen Added to a	Flooded Soil	17
Fertilization in Saline Soil	S	21
MATERIALS AND METHODS		22
Experimental Treatments and Collection and Preparation o	Design f the Bulk	22
Soil Sample		23
Chemical Analysis of the Soi	1	24
Sowing of Seeds		24
Fertilization		24
Preparation of Pails and Tra	nsplanting	27
Care of the Plants		28
Sample Preparation for Plant	Tissue Analysis	28
Data Collected		30
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		32
Soil Solution EC and pH		32
Visual Observations		37
Growth		40
Plant height		46 46
Number of tillers		40

	PAGE
Days to and duration of flowering	50
Days to harvesting	56
Root length	56
Yield	59
Dry matter weights of roots and straws	59
Yield components	62
Number of productive tillers	62
Number of filled spikelets per panicle	63
Weight per 1000 grains	66
Grain yield	66
Nutrient Concentration	79
Nitrogen	79
Phosphorus	79
Potassium and sodium	84
Chlorine	90
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	94
LITERATURE CITED	97
APPENDICES	107

ix

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Some properties of Maahas Clay used in the study	26
2	Some properties and chemical composition of the tap water used in the greenhouse experiment	29
3	Visual scores for salt injury in two rice varieties at two-week intervals	38
4	Multiple correlation and regression coefficients for the agronomic characteristics as a function of salt concentrations and nitrogen levels	45
5	Height of two rice varieties applied with four salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels	47
6	The effect of different salt concentrations and nitrogen rates on the number of tillers produced by two rice varieties	51
7	The number of days from sowing to flowering of two rice varieties as influenced by varying salt concentrations and nitrogen levels	54
8	Duration of flowering of IR52 and IR26 added with four salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels	55
9	The effect of four concentrations of salt and four rates of nitrogen on the number of days from sowing to harvesting of two rice varieties	57
10	Root length of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels	58
11	Multiple correlation and regression coefficients for yield and yield components as a function of salt concentrations and nitrogen levels	60

TABLE		PAGE
12	Dry matter weight of roots and straws of two rice varieties as affected by different NaCl concentrations and nitrogen levels	61
13	The effect of varying concentrations of salt and rates of nitrogen on the number of productive tillers of two rice varieties	64
14	Number of filled spikelets per panicle of IR52 and IR26 as affected by different levels of salt and nitrogen	65
15	Weight of one thousand grains of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels	67
16	Grain yield per pot of two rice varieties as influenced by four salt concentrations and four nitrogen levels	69
17	Least squares regression estimates of grain yield as a function of the different agronomic characteristics	72
18	Least squares regression estimates of grain yield as a function of yield components	73
19	Least squares regression estimates of grain yield as a function of nutrient concentration	74
20	Least squares regression estimates of IR26 and IR52 grain yields as a function of the different agronomic characteristics	75
21	Least squares regression estimates of IR26 and IR52 grain yields as a function of yield components	76
22	Least squares regression estimates of IR26 and IR52 grain yields as a function of nutrient concentrations in various plant parts	77

TABLE		PAGE
23	Least squares regression estimates of IR26 and IR52 grain yields as a function of total nutrient uptake	78
24	Percentage of nitrogen in the different parts of IR52 and IR26 as affected by different salt levels and different nitrogen rates	80
25	The effect of varying levels of salt and nitrogen on the concentration of phosphorus in various parts of two rice varieties	82
26	Potassium concentration in various parts of two rice varieties treated with different salt and nitrogen rates	85
27	Percentage of sodium in the different parts of IR52 and IR26 as influenced by varying salt concentrations and nitrogen levels	87
28	The ratio between potassium and sodium concentrations in the different parts of two rice varieties as affected by varying salt levels	89
29	The influence of different salt and nitrogen rates on the chlorine concentration in various parts of two rice varieties	91

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	The effect of different NaCl concentrations on the soil solution EC measured at two-week intervals	33
2	Soil solution EC at two-week intervals as influenced by four levels of nitrogen	34
3	Soil solution pH at two-week intervals as affected by four NaCl concentrations	35
4	The effect of varying rates of applied nitrogen on the soil solution pH measured at two-week intervals	36
5a	External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and no nitrogen 9 weeks after transplanting	41
5ъ	External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and 45 kg N/ha 9 weeks after transplanting	42
5 c	External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and 90 kg N/ha 9 weeks after transplanting	43
5d	External appearance of IR52 and IR26 applied with four salt concentrations and 135 kg N/ha 9 weeks after transplanting	44
6	Grain yield per pot of IR52 and IR26 as affected by varying NaCl concentrations and nitrogen rates	70

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

APPENDIX TABLE		PAGE
1	The effect of different levels of NaCl and nitrogen on the soil solution EC measured at two-week intervals	108
2	Soil solution pH as influenced by four salt concentrations and four nitrogen rates	111
3	Analysis of variance for plant height at harvest	114
4	Analysis of variance for number of tillers at harvest	115
5	Analysis of variance for the number of days to flowering	116
6	Analysis of variance for the duration of flowering	117
7	Analysis of variance for the number of days to harvesting	118
8	Analysis of variance for root length	119
	Analysis of variance for dry matter weight of roots	120
	Analysis of variance for dry matter weight of straw	121
	Analysis of variance for number of productive tillers	122
	Analysis of variance for number of filled spikelets per panicle	123
	Analysis of variance for weight of one thousand grains	124

APPENDIX TABLE		PAGE
14	Analysis of variance for grain yield per pot	125
15	Analysis of variance for percentage of nitrogen in straw	126
16	Analysis of variance for percentage of nitrogen in grain	127
17	Analysis of variance for percentage of nitrogen in root	128
18	Analysis of variance for concentration of phosphorus in straw	129
19	Analysis of variance for concentration of phosphorus in grain	130
20	Analysis of variance for potassium concentration in straw	131
21	Analysis of variance for potassium concentration in grain	132
22	Analysis of variance for potassium concentration in root	133
23	Analysis of variance for percentage of sodium in straw	134
24	Analysis of variance for percentage of sodium in the grain	135
	Analysis of variance for percentage of sodium in the root	1 36
	Analysis of variance for chlorine concentration in the straw	137
	Analysis of variance for chlorine concentration in the grain	138

APPENDIX TABLE		PAGE
28	Analysis of variance for chlorine concentration in the root	139
29	The influence of different salt concentra- tions and nitrogen rates on the nitrogen uptake in various plant parts of two rice varieties	140
30	Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake in the straw	142
31	Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake in the grain	143
32	Analysis of variance for nitrogen uptake in the root	144
33	Phosphorus uptake in different parts of IR52 and IR26 applied with different concentrations of salt and levels of nitrogen	145
34	Analysis of variance for phosphorus uptake in the straw	146
35	Analysis of variance for phosphorus uptake in the grain	147
36	Potassium uptake in various parts of two rice varieties as affected by amounts of salt and nitrogen applied	148
37	Analysis of variance for potassium uptake in the straw	150
38	Analysis of variance for potassium uptake in the grain	151
39	Analysis of variance for potassium uptake in the root	15?
40	Salt concentration and nitrogen level effects on the sodium uptake in various parts of IR52 and IR26	153

APPENDIX TABLE		PAGE
41	Analysis of variance For sodium uptake in the straw	155
42	Analysis of variance for sodium uptake in the grain	156
43	Analysis of variance for sodium uptake in the root	157
44	The effect of different amounts of applied salt and nitrogen on the chlorine uptake in various parts of the rice varieties	158
45	Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake in the straw	160
	Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake in the grain	161
	Analysis of variance for chlorine uptake in the root	162

INTRODUCTION

Saline soils are recognized to be the most common and extensive among the problem soils in Southeast Asia. Roughly 150 million hectares of current and potential rice land in the tropics and subtropics may be affected by salinity (Massoud, 1974), and over 60 million hectares of rice land in South and Southeast Asia contain toxic amounts of salt (Ponnamperuma and Ikehashi, 1979).

Excessive salt is the main obstacle to the normal growth of plants in saline soils. However, poor plant growth in saline soils, is also a function of specific ion toxicities, harmful osmotic effects, nutritional imbalances and deficiencies induced by high salt concentration (IRRI, 1972; Mahrous, et al., 1982; Rana, 1977). The direct effects of salinity include stunted plant growth, an intensification of green color and sometimes necrosis and defoliation (Mahrous, et al., 1982; Rana, 1977).

Rice (0. sativa L.) has been generally recommended as the crop best suited to saline soils (Bhumbla and Abrol, 1978; Ponnamperuma, 1979). It is tolerant partly because it grows in submerged fields, thus the standing water dilutes the salts in the soil. Morever, the development of salt tolerant, disease and insect pest resistant varieties can make possible, the cultivation of salt-effected areas without costly reclamation especially the coastal saline soils which are found to be climatically, physiographically, and hydrologically